



M E M O

**County
Administrator**

Robert W. Wilson
701-241-5770
wilsonro@casscountynd.gov

TO: County Commissioners
FROM: Robert W. Wilson
DATE: March 17, 2022
SUBJECT: Coroner's Office Vehicle Purchase Request

The Coroner's Office and Administration Office continue to review options for acquiring an upgraded vehicle for the Coroner's Office. The options are limited because the requirements of this vehicle are quite specific.

As of Friday afternoon Coroner Kriste Ross continues to work with dealers both within the region and across the country to finalize their proposals. We expect to have several options for the Board to consider at the Commission meeting on Monday, March 21st.

PO Box 2806
211 Ninth Street South
Fargo, North Dakota 58108

www.casscountynd.gov

Cass County Coroner Vehicle Options

Vendor:	Base Vehicle:	Total Cost:	Notes:
SIV Option C (Invoice.)	Ford Transit T250	\$ 137,804.33	This quote includes estimated "raw" vehicle cost of \$42,000 -must add shipping to PA. Used vehicle. Both cots used. Only one cot is extra-large. No back AC & Rear wheel only. Unknown timeframe.
North Central Emergency Vehicles	Ford Transit	\$ 157,073.00	New vehicle & all new equipment. (Located in MN.) Would have two over-sized cots. Front & Back AC. All wheel-drive. Timeframe - order in April/May. Delivery time September/October.

01.12.2022

Estimate No. 10724

To

Cass County
211 9th Street
Fargo, ND 58103

Ship To

Same as recipient

Instructions

Drive away

Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Total
1	2023 Ford Transit all-wheel drive 148" wb cargo van, low roof with 3.5L Ecoboost engine	\$51,966.00	\$51,966.00
2	Stryker PowerLoad cot mounts	\$25,750.00	\$51,500.00
2	Stryker PowerPro cots w/ comp. kit & LBS	\$20,158.00	\$40,316.00
1	Install two PowerLoad cots	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00
1	Graphics (estimate)	\$500.00	\$500.00
1	Delivery	\$500.00	\$500.00
1	Insulate walls and ceiling in rear	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00
1	Make and install ceiling headliner in rear	\$2,336.00	\$2,336.00
1	Install shoreline with inverter with outlet	\$3,375.00	\$3,375.00
Subtotal			\$157,073.00
Sales Tax			
Shipping & Handling			
Total Due			\$157,073.00

Due upon receipt

North Central Ambulance Sales and Service

Tel 320-395-2911
Fax 320-613-6057

18448 County Road 9
Lester Prairie, MN 55354

www.newambulances.com
fpawelk@northcentralambulance.com



01.12.2022

Estimate No. 10724

Pg.02

Thank you for your business!

RTS Power-PRO XT configurations

Low, Mid and High

<u>Low configuration</u>	<u>Mid configuration</u>	<u>High configuration</u>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Standard side rail G-rated bolster mattress Trendelenburg option No compatibility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> XPS side rail XPS bolster mattress Trendelenburg option Dual compatibility Backrest storage pouch 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> XPS side rail XPS bolster mattress Knee-gatch option Dual compatibility Backrest storage pouch Steer LOCK
List Price: \$18,335	List price: \$23,008	List price: \$24,727

Standard options (all configurations)

- Power-PRO XT
- Standard components
- PR cot retaining post
- 3 yr. X-Frame Powertrain warranty
- 2 yr. Bumper to Bumper warranty
- Dual wheel lock
- Standard fowler
- Domestic English Manual
- Domestic shipping
- No Runner
- J Hook (safety hook)
- X-Restraint package
- SMRT complete (120V AC, 12V DC, SMRT mounting bracket)
- 3-stage IV Pole PR
- Equipment Hook
- H/E Storage Flat
- Retractable head section O2 bottle holder option



Configurations are loaded as SFDC templates. Orders need to be sent to EmergencyCareSMS@stryker.com



QUOTE

A M B U L A N C E S
 2400 Big Oak Rd
 Langhorne PA 19047
 Phone: 215-970-5007

DATE:	3/17/2022
QUOTE #	2921

Customer

Cass County Coroner
 1220 25th St S
 Fargo ND 58103

VEHICLE	QTY	EACH	AMOUNT
2021-2022 New Ford Transit Mid Roof ***Estimated, Price may be slightly higher or lower	1	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00
VIN #			
Mileage 0			
Vehicle Shipping Ford to SIV ***To be determined			
Vehicle Shipping SIV to Fargo ND ***Actual Price TBD 2 week prior to pickup	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
PARTS	QTY	EACH	AMOUNT
Lonseal Flooring, Steel Plate, Sub Floor, and Misc Materials	1	\$4,850.00	\$4,850.00
Kussmaul 20 Amp Auto Eject 120 Volt	1	\$325.00	\$325.00
Custom Electrical Harness	1	\$225.00	\$225.00
			\$0.00
Stryker Power Pro Stretcher/Cot 6506 Used with XPS Side Rails	1	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
2.4 Hours of Use			
Serial #1905003500542			
Compatability Kit Included			
Stryker Power Pro Stretcher/Cot 6500 Used	1	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00
12.5 Hours of Use			
Serial #060340444			
Labor to Install Customer Supplied Compatability Kit	1	\$250.00	\$250.00
Stryker MTS Power Load Used	1	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00
Custom Electrical Harnesses, Fuses, and Misc Supplies	1	\$325.00	\$325.00
Stryker MTS Power Load New with Stryker Floor Plate **Ordered by Customer From Stryker	1	\$24,850.18	\$24,850.18
Stryker Power Pro 6500 Compatability Kit #6500700049 **Ordered by Customer From Stryker	1	\$3,333.15	\$3,333.15
Stryker Floor Plate **Ordered by Customer From Stryker	1	\$771.00	\$771.00
Misc Shop Materials	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
LABOR	QTY	EACH	AMOUNT
Engineer, Fabricate, Weld Steel Plate to Floor, Install Subfloor and LoanSeal, Trim out	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
Install (2) Stryker Floor Plates and Power Loads	2	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00
Wire Stryker Power Loads	1	\$375.00	\$375.00
Install and Wire Kussmaul Auto Eject	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00

Vehicle	\$45,000.00
Parts	\$81,179.33
Labor	\$11,625.00
Tax 6%	\$0.00
CC 3.5%	\$0.00
TOTAL	\$137,804.33